Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



STEREOTYPE ATTITUDES OF SELECTION INTERVIEWERS
AND THE IMPLICATIONS FOR MAORI OF CURRENT
SELECTION INTERVIEW PRACTICE IN
NEW ZEALAND.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of Master of Arts in Psychology at Massey University.

Sean McKenzie
1996



ABSTRACT

The interview is the most widely used tool by selection practitioners
and is also one of the most hotly debated in terms of its reliability and
validity. In New Zealand Maori occupy a disadvantaged position in the
labour market. As such the interview may act in a gatekeeping
manner denying Maori full and equal participation in the labour market.
The present study was conducted as two distinct phases of research.
Firstly, the pattern of stereotype attitudes of selection interviewers
towards the five largest ethnic groups in New Zealand (Maori, Pacific
Island group, Chinese, NZ European/Pakeha and British/UK group) was
investigated. Secondly, the current interview techniques and practice
of people involved in conducting employment interviews in New
Zealand were examined. The mail-in ethnic attitude questionnaire was
completed by 107 employment interview practitioners. The attitudes
towards the five ethnic groups were measured using an attitude scale
consisting of 12 semantic differential dimensions. An overall
differential pattern of attitude stereotyping was revealed for the five
groups. The second phase involved 26 participants who were
involved in an interview conducted by the researcher to ascertain their
interviewing practice, knowledge about interview research and EEO
considerations regarding the employment interview. The responses
gained from the participants indicate that the common technique
utilised is the unstructured interview with questions developed on an
ad hoc basis. There was also a considerable lack of formal interview
training and most participants reported a lack of familiarity with
published research. EEO initiatives were uncoordinated and
participants generally reported a lack of direction regarding the
implications of EEO policies. The results indicate the opportunity for
current selection practice to act as a barrier to full and equal Maori
participation in the labour market. Additionally the current approach to
EEO Maori is inadequate to deal with the additional status of Maori as
tangata whenua of Aotearoa/New Zealand.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I’d like to thank Ross St. George for his guidance, patience and
perseverance.

Thankyou to Hine Timutimu-Thorpe for her suggestions

I thank Cynthia Foster for her dedication and patience in proof-reading
and also for her thorough and helpful suggestions.

Finally, to my whanau and iwi without whose support | would not
have got here, thankyou.

iii



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1. Introduction to selection Practice and EEO in

New Zealand

The Interview Introduced

A Brief Introduction to EEO

New Zealand Selection in a Nutshell
New Zealand’s Changing Labour Market
Ethnic Differences in Employment

The Position of Maori in New Zealand
The New Zealand Labour Force

Labour Market Summary

CHAPTER 2. The Origin of EEO

EEO Development in New Zealand
Antidiscrimination, Affirmative Action and the Merit
Principle

EEO and Maori

EEO Maori and the Public Sector

EEO Maori and the Private Sector

EEO, Biculturalism and Tino Rangatiratanga
Theories of Labour Market Discrimination

EEO Summary

v

0 N oo o B W

14

15
17

19
21
22
23
26
28
30



CHAPTER 3. The Employment Interview

Why are Interviews Used?

Definition: The Employment Interview

The History of Employment Interview Research
The Trinity; Reliability, Validity and Utility
Recent Interview Research

Interview Effects

Unstructured Interviews

Structured Interviews

Discrimination and the Employment Interview
The Interview and Race

The Interview and Non-verbal Behaviour

Cultural Differences

CHAPTER 4. Attitudes

Stereotyping: History

Definition: Stereotyping

Stereotyping and Prejudice

Stereotyping and Social Judgement
Stereotyping as a Cognitive Process
Balance Theory

Functional Theory

Categorisation

Interview Use in New Zealand

New Zealand Stereotype Attitude Research

The Present Study

31
31
32
33
34
37
37
38
39
42
43
a4
46

49
50
53
55
58
58
59
59
60
61
62
65



CHAPTER 5. Method

Ethnic Attitude Questionnaire

Ethnic Attitude Survey Sample Composition
Ethnic Attitude Survey Procedure

Statistical Considerations of Attitude Survey Data
Analysis of Ethnic Attitude Data

Evaluation of Statistical Assumptions

Error Level

CHAPTER 6. Interview Techniques and Practice Sample

Composition
Interviewing guide
Interview Techniques and Practice Procedure

Interview Data Coding

CHAPTER 7. Results

Ethnic Attitude Survey Results

Stereotype Attitudes

Male/Female Differences

Public Sector and Private Sector

HR Generalists and HR Specialists
Interview Experience

Experience, Average Number of Interviews

Experience, In Years

CHAPTER 8. Selection Interviewers Sample

Degree of Interview Structure
EEO Considerations

Multiple Interviewing of Candidates

67
67
68
73
74
75
76
77

79
81
82
82

84
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

93
93
93
94



Selection Interview Procedure Control 95

Job Descriptions and Interview Training 95
Non-verbal Behaviour Awareness 96
Selection Interview Research Knowledge 97
Future Interview Practice 98
Attributes of a Good Interviewer 98
CHAPTER 9. Discussion 100
Stereotype Attitudes; Stereotyping 100
Implications of Stereotyping for Maori 102
Agreement with Maori Stereotype 103
Disagreement with Maori Stereotype 103
Stereotyping: Males and Females 103

Stereotyping: Public & Private Sectors & Personnel

Consultants 104
Stereotyping: HR Specialists & HR Generalists 106
Stereotyping: Interview Experience 107
The Selection Interview: Structuring 108
EEO and the Interview 109
Panel and Individual Interviews 143
Non-verbal Behaviour and the Interview 111
Knowledge about Interview Research 112
Reasons for Continued Use of the Interview 113
The Role of Intuition in the Interview 113
Multiple Roles of the Interview 114
Future Interview Practice 115
Selection Interview Summary 115
Attitudes, the Interview and Maori 116
Dominance of the Unstructured Interview Format 116

vii



Lack of Formal Interview Training

Depth of Cultural Awareness

Approach of New Zealand Organisations to EEO
Limitations of the Present Study

Further Research

Overall Summary and Conclusions

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A: Initial Contact Sheets, Attitude Survey Forms

APPENDIX B: Interview Guide, Interview forms, Coding Sheet
and Coding Guide

APPENDIX C: Mean Response Scores for Attitude data

APPENDIX D: Participant Comments

117
118
119
120
122
124

127

138

151

165

167



Table 1.

Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.
Table 5.
Table 6.
Table 7.

Table 8.

Table 9.

Table 10.
Table 11.
Table 12.
Table 13.

Table 14.

Table 15.

Table 16.

Table 17.

Table 18.
Table 19.

Table 20.

Table 21.

Table 22.

List of Tables

Population Breakdown of New Zealand, Single Ethnic
Groups 1991

Persons Employed by Ethnic Group

Persons Unemployed by Ethnic Group and Sex
Education and Labour Market Outcomes of Maori
Long Term Unemployed by Ethnic Group

A Bicultural Continuum

Meta-analyses of the Predictive Validity of Interviews
by Structure and Format

Gender & Ethnicity Characteristics for Ethnic
Attitude Survey Sample

Age Distribution of Ethnic Attitude Sample

Size of Organisations Which Employed Respondents
Responses by Industry Type and Ethnicity

Interview Experience of Respondents

Mean, Std Dev., Max. and Min. of Interviewing
Experience (in years) for the Total Valid and Pakeha
sample

Pakeha Participants by Low, Medium and High
Experience According to Interviews Per Year on
Average and Number of Years Interviewing

Current Position of Respondents; Ethnic Attitude
Sample

Age, Gender & Ethnicity of Participants in Interview
Techniques and Practice Sample

Industry Type of Participants in Interview Techniques
and Practice Sample

Organisational Position of Participants

Relative Order of Ethnic Groups by Mean Score on
Adjective Pair Attitude Scale

Stereotyping Pattern of Ethnic Groups for Pakeha
Sample

Variance Ratios over 2.00 for Industry Type
(INDTYPE) Variable.

Mean, Response Scores of Public, Private &
Personnel Sector Respondents for Significant
Adjective Pairs

ix

Page

11
12
13
14
27
36
70
70
71
71

72
72

72

73
79
80

80
85

86
87

88



Table 23.

Table 24.

Table 25.

Table 26.

Table 27.

Table 28.

Table 29.

Table 30.

Table 31.

Table 32.

Table 33.

Figure 1.

Variance Ratios Over 2.00 for Interview Experience
Type (NUMINT & INTEXP) Variables.

Mean Response Scores of Respondents on Number
of Interviews and Years of Interviewing Experience
for Significant Adjective Pairs

Self-assessed Degree of Interview Structure
Number & Type of Organisations with Formal EEO
Policies

Average Number of Panellists Involved in Interviews
by Public and Private sector

Occurrence of Multiple Interviews of Short-listed
Candidates

Availability of Job Descriptions for Interview
Preparation

Reported Amount & Type of Interview Training
Received by Participants

Participant Responses to Research Knowledge and
Classification According to Proactive/Reactive
Knowledge Acquisition Criteria

Participants’ Comments About Future Practice of the
Selection Interview

Broad Areas Considered to be Important Attributes
of Good Interviewers

List of Figures

Three Approaches to the Concept of Prejudiced
Attitudes

90

92

93

94

94

95

96

96

97

98

99

Page

55



