Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

STEREOTYPE ATTITUDES OF SELECTION INTERVIEWERS AND THE IMPLICATIONS FOR MAORI OF CURRENT SELECTION INTERVIEW PRACTICE IN NEW ZEALAND.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Psychology at Massey University.

Sean McKenzie 1996

ABSTRACT

The interview is the most widely used tool by selection practitioners and is also one of the most hotly debated in terms of its reliability and validity. In New Zealand Maori occupy a disadvantaged position in the labour market. As such the interview may act in a gatekeeping manner denying Maori full and equal participation in the labour market. The present study was conducted as two distinct phases of research. Firstly, the pattern of stereotype attitudes of selection interviewers towards the five largest ethnic groups in New Zealand (Maori, Pacific Island group, Chinese, NZ European/Pakeha and British/UK group) was investigated. Secondly, the current interview techniques and practice of people involved in conducting employment interviews in New Zealand were examined. The mail-in ethnic attitude questionnaire was completed by 107 employment interview practitioners. The attitudes towards the five ethnic groups were measured using an attitude scale consisting of 12 semantic differential dimensions. An overall differential pattern of attitude stereotyping was revealed for the five groups. The second phase involved 26 participants who were involved in an interview conducted by the researcher to ascertain their interviewing practice, knowledge about interview research and EEO considerations regarding the employment interview. The responses gained from the participants indicate that the common technique utilised is the unstructured interview with questions developed on an ad hoc basis. There was also a considerable lack of formal interview training and most participants reported a lack of familiarity with published research. EEO initiatives were uncoordinated and participants generally reported a lack of direction regarding the implications of EEO policies. The results indicate the opportunity for current selection practice to act as a barrier to full and equal Maori participation in the labour market. Additionally the current approach to EEO Maori is inadequate to deal with the additional status of Maori as tangata whenua of Aotearoa/New Zealand.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I'd like to thank Ross St. George for his guidance, patience and perseverance.

Thankyou to Hine Timutimu-Thorpe for her suggestions

I thank Cynthia Foster for her dedication and patience in proof-reading and also for her thorough and helpful suggestions.

Finally, to my whanau and iwi without whose support I would not have got here, thankyou.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iii
CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	×
CHAPTER 1. Introduction to selection Practice and EEO in	
New Zealand	1
The Interview Introduced	3
A Brief Introduction to EEO	4
New Zealand Selection in a Nutshell	5
New Zealand's Changing Labour Market	6
Ethnic Differences in Employment	7
The Position of Maori in New Zealand	8
The New Zealand Labour Force	10
Labour Market Summary	14
CHAPTER 2. The Origin of EEO	
EEO Development in New Zealand	17
Antidiscrimination, Affirmative Action and the Merit	
Principle	19
EEO and Maori	21
EEO Maori and the Public Sector	22
EEO Maori and the Private Sector	23
EEO, Biculturalism and Tino Rangatiratanga	26
Theories of Labour Market Discrimination	28
EEO Summary	30

CHA	PTER 3. The Employment Interview	31
	Why are Interviews Used?	31
	Definition: The Employment Interview	32
	The History of Employment Interview Research	33
	The Trinity; Reliability, Validity and Utility	34
	Recent Interview Research	37
	Interview Effects	37
	Unstructured Interviews	38
	Structured Interviews	39
	Discrimination and the Employment Interview	42
	The Interview and Race	43
	The Interview and Non-verbal Behaviour	44
	Cultural Differences	46
CHAI	PTER 4. Attitudes	49
	Stereotyping: History	50
	Definition: Stereotyping	53
	Stereotyping and Prejudice	55
	Stereotyping and Social Judgement	58
	Stereotyping as a Cognitive Process	58
	Balance Theory	59
	Functional Theory	59
	Categorisation	60
	Interview Use in New Zealand	61
	New Zealand Stereotype Attitude Research	62
	The Present Study	65

CHAPTER 5. Method	67
Ethnic Attitude Questionnaire	67
Ethnic Attitude Survey Sample Composition	68
Ethnic Attitude Survey Procedure	73
Statistical Considerations of Attitude Survey Data	74
Analysis of Ethnic Attitude Data	75
Evaluation of Statistical Assumptions	76
Error Level	77
CHAPTER 6. Interview Techniques and Practice Sample	
Composition	79
Interviewing guide	81
Interview Techniques and Practice Procedure	82
Interview Data Coding	82
CHAPTER 7. Results	84
Ethnic Attitude Survey Results	84
Stereotype Attitudes	85
Male/Female Differences	86
Public Sector and Private Sector	87
HR Generalists and HR Specialists	88
Interview Experience	89
Experience, Average Number of Interviews	90
Experience, In Years	91
CHAPTER 8. Selection Interviewers Sample	93
Degree of Interview Structure	93
EEO Considerations	93
Multiple Interviewing of Candidates	94

	Selection Interview Procedure Control	95
	Job Descriptions and Interview Training	95
	Non-verbal Behaviour Awareness	96
	Selection Interview Research Knowledge	97
	Future Interview Practice	98
	Attributes of a Good Interviewer	98
CHAP	PTER 9. Discussion	100
	Stereotype Attitudes; Stereotyping	100
	Implications of Stereotyping for Maori	102
	Agreement with Maori Stereotype	103
	Disagreement with Maori Stereotype	103
	Stereotyping: Males and Females	103
	Stereotyping: Public & Private Sectors & Personnel	
	Consultants	104
	Stereotyping: HR Specialists & HR Generalists	106
	Stereotyping: Interview Experience	107
	The Selection Interview: Structuring	108
	EEO and the Interview	109
	Panel and Individual Interviews	111
	Non-verbal Behaviour and the Interview	111
	Knowledge about Interview Research	112
	Reasons for Continued Use of the Interview	113
	The Role of Intuition in the Interview	113
	Multiple Roles of the Interview	114
	Future Interview Practice	115
	Selection Interview Summary	115
	Attitudes, the Interview and Maori	116
	Dominance of the Unstructured Interview Formet	116

Lack of Formal Interview Training	117
Depth of Cultural Awareness	118
Approach of New Zealand Organisations to EEO	119
Limitations of the Present Study	120
Further Research	122
Overall Summary and Conclusions	124
REFERENCES	127
APPENDIX A: Initial Contact Sheets, Attitude Survey Forms	138
APPENDIX B: Interview Guide, Interview forms, Coding Sheet and Coding Guide	151
APPENDIX C: Mean Response Scores for Attitude data	165
APPENDIX D: Participant Comments	167

	List of Tables	Page
Table 1.	Population Breakdown of New Zealand, Single Ethnic Groups 1991	8
Table 2.	Persons Employed by Ethnic Group	11
Table 3.	Persons Unemployed by Ethnic Group and Sex	12
Table 4.	Education and Labour Market Outcomes of Maori	13
Table 5.	Long Term Unemployed by Ethnic Group	14
Table 6.	A Bicultural Continuum	27
Table 7.	Meta-analyses of the Predictive Validity of Interviews by Structure and Format	36
Table 8.	Gender & Ethnicity Characteristics for Ethnic Attitude Survey Sample	70
Table 9.	Age Distribution of Ethnic Attitude Sample	70
Table 10.	Size of Organisations Which Employed Respondents	71
Table 11.	Responses by Industry Type and Ethnicity	71
Table 12.	Interview Experience of Respondents	72
Table 13.	Mean, Std Dev., Max. and Min. of Interviewing Experience (in years) for the Total Valid and Pakeha	72
	sample	
Table 14.	Pakeha Participants by Low, Medium and High	72
	Experience According to Interviews Per Year on	
	Average and Number of Years Interviewing	
Table 15.	Current Position of Respondents; Ethnic Attitude Sample	73
Table 16.	Age, Gender & Ethnicity of Participants in Interview Techniques and Practice Sample	79
Table 17.	Industry Type of Participants in Interview Techniques and Practice Sample	80
Table 18.	Organisational Position of Participants	80
Table 19.	Relative Order of Ethnic Groups by Mean Score on	85
Table 20	Adjective Pair Attitude Scale	0.0
Table 20.	Stereotyping Pattern of Ethnic Groups for Pakeha Sample	86
Table 21.	Variance Ratios over 2.00 for Industry Type (INDTYPE) Variable.	87
Table 22.	Mean, Response Scores of Public, Private &	88
	Personnel Sector Respondents for Significant Adjective Pairs	

Table 23.	Variance Ratios Over 2.00 for Interview Experience Type (NUMINT & INTEXP) Variables.	90
Table 24.	Mean Response Scores of Respondents on Number of Interviews and Years of Interviewing Experience for Significant Adjective Pairs	92
Table 25.	Self-assessed Degree of Interview Structure	93
Table 26.	Number & Type of Organisations with Formal EEO Policies	94
Table 27.	Average Number of Panellists Involved in Interviews by Public and Private sector	94
Table 28.	Occurrence of Multiple Interviews of Short-listed Candidates	95
Table 29.	Availability of Job Descriptions for Interview Preparation	96
Table 30.	Reported Amount & Type of Interview Training Received by Participants	96
Table 31.	Participant Responses to Research Knowledge and Classification According to Proactive/Reactive Knowledge Acquisition Criteria	97
Table 32.	Participants' Comments About Future Practice of the Selection Interview	98
Table 33.	Broad Areas Considered to be Important Attributes of Good Interviewers	99

	List of Figures	Page
Figure 1.	Three Approaches to the Concept of Prejudiced Attitudes	55